

January 3, 2022

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES OPENING BRIEF WITH APPELLATE COURT IN LAWSUIT TO ENSURE EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT IS RECOGNIZED AS 28TH AMENDMENT

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul, along with Nevada Attorney General Aaron Ford and Virginia Attorney General Mark Herring, today filed an opening brief with a federal appeals court in their lawsuit seeking to ensure the federal government acknowledges the Equal Rights Amendment (ERA) as the 28th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. The ERA guarantees equal rights for all Americans regardless of their sex.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT	6
A. The Article V amendment process.....	6
B. The Equal Rights Amendment	10
C. This lawsuit.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiff-States have standing to vindicate their ratifications of the Equal Rights Amendment	20
A. Plaintiff-States have standing to vindicate the harm to their sovereign interests caused by the Archivist’s refusal to publish and certify the Equal Rights Amendment.....	21
B. The district court held that Plaintiff-States lacked standing only by improperly adding a “legal effect” requirement to the standing analysis.....	30

II.	The district court erred in holding that the Archivist had the power to discard Plaintiff-States’ ratifications of the Equal Rights Amendment	37
A.	The Archivist was required under Section 106b to publish and certify the Equal Rights Amendment after receiving Plaintiff-States’ ratifications.....	39
B.	The deadline Congress included in the proposing clause of the Equal Rights Amendment does not invalidate subsequent State ratifications	50
C.	There is no other adequate remedy to redress Plaintiff-States’ injuries caused by the Archivist’s refusal to publish and certify the Equal Rights Amendment.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Alaska Legis. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	21, 23, 24
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	20, 22, 27
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 63
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	20, 28, 29
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18, 20
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	58
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	22, 25, 27
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	52
* <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	28, 29, 30, 57, 59, 60
<i>Copeman v. Gallant</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 404 (1716)	59
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	55, 56, 58
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	59
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	49
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	18
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	11
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798)	47
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9, 24
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)	60
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	63

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	59
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	61, 62
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	30, 33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Marshall Dental Mfg. v. Iowa</i> , 226 U.S. 460 (1913).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	20
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	34
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38, 40
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	60, 61
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	45

<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	61, 62
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 36
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24
<i>Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment v. Heckler</i> , 613 F. Supp. 558 (E.D. Cal. 1985)	22, 25, 27
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	28, 29, 30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	47
<i>SAS Inst. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	40, 41
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	32, 33
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	17
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur</i> , 283 U.S. 414 (1931)	38

* <i>United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> , 265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920)	31, 35, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934)	62
<i>United States v. Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	47
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	60
* <i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	9, 52, 53, 57, 58
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	61
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	59

STATUTES

*1 U.S.C. § 106b	3, 5, 10, 13, 15, 19, 39, 40, 43, 63
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)	3
Act of Apr. 20, 1818, ch. 80, § 2, 3 Stat. 439	39, 41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. XIII	9
Ill. Const. art. XIV, § 4	55
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. 6, art. X	52
Md. Const. of 1776, LIX	52

N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. 2	52
Penn. Const. of 1776, § 47	52
S.C. Const. of 1778, XLIV.....	52
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	51, 54
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	51
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	51
U.S. Const. amend. XXII.....	51
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII	55
*U.S. Const. amend. XXVIII	1, 4, 11
*U.S. Const. art. V.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 24, 39, 43, 48, 52, 57
U.S. Const. Preamble	6
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 2, XLIV.....	52
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 2, XL.....	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8
13B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3531.11.1	23
96 Cong. Rec. 3250 (1950)	48
124 Cong. Rec. 26,264 (1978)	12
<i>Congressional Pay Amendment</i> , 16 Op. O.L.C. 87 (Nov. 2, 1992)	7, 10, 48
The Constitution, The White House	26
<i>The Constitution: Amendments 11–27</i> , Nat'l Archives.....	55
<i>The Constitution of the United States</i> , Nat'l Archives	26
<i>Constitutional Amendment Process</i> , Nat'l Archives	26, 27, 49
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison)	7, 21, 24, 47
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43 (James Madison)	6

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison)	21, 53
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison)	22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 85 (Alexander Hamilton)	9, 24, 48, 54, 55
<i>Founders Online</i> , Nat'l Archives	6
H.J. Res. 17, 117th Cong. (2021)	45
H.J. Res. 79, 116th Cong. (2020)	45
H.J. Res. 638, 95th Cong., 92 Stat. 3799 (1978)	12
James Madison, Sovereignty (1835), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 572 (Gaillard Hunt, ed. 1900)	21
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	46
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Wilson Cary Nicholas, (Sept. 7, 1803) in <i>Founders Online</i> , Nat'l Archives	6
“Mode,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary	57
President George Washington, <i>Inaugural Address of 1789</i> (Apr. 30, 1789)	8
<i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 44 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Jan. 6, 2020)	30, 48, 61
R. Fallon, J. Manning, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, Hart & Wechsler’s <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	21
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Appointment and Removal of William J. Marbury and When an Office Vests</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 199 (2013)	32
State Ratification Documents, in 1 <i>Elliot’s Debates</i> , 325 (Jonathan Elliot, ed. 1836)	53

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
